to leases entered into or modified prior to April 1, 2019. The Corporation will apply the definition of a lease
under IFRS 16 to all lease contracts entered into or modified on or after April 1, 2019.

Canadian Commercial CorporationGrowing and Diversifying Canadian Exports

76

 Financial Statements as at March 31, 2020
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

	ɪ�	 Apply a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics;
	ɪ�	 Apply the exception not to recognize right-of-use assets and liabilities for leases with terms ending within

12 months;
	ɪ�	 Apply the exception not to recognize right-of-use assets and liabilities for low value leases. The Corporation’s

threshold for low value are leases with individual asset value under $5,000;
	ɪ�	 Exclude the initial direct costs from the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of initial application;
	ɪ�	 And use hindsight in the determination of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities.

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Corporation’s Statement of
Financial Position:

AS AT
MARCH 31,

2019
IFRS 16

ADJUSTMENTS
APRIL 1,

2019

(As previously
reported)

(Upon adoption
of IFRS 16 –
Note 4 (a))

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets  	 $	 –   	 $	 3,884  	 $	 3,884

Total non-current assets  	 $	 2,645  	 $	 3,884 	 $	 6,529

Total assets  	 $	 89,132  	 $	 3,884  	 $	 93,016

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities  	 $	 –   	 $	 404  	 $	 404

Deferred lease incentives  	 $	 265  	 $	 (265)  	 $	 –

Total current liabilities  	 $	 64,479  	 $	 139  	 $	 64,618

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities  	 $	 –   	 $	 6,836  	 $	 6,836

Deferred lease incentives  	 $	 3,091  	 $	 (3,091)  	 $	 –

Total non-current liabilities  	 $	 3,304  	 $	 3,745  	 $	 7,049

Total liabilities  	 $	 67,783  	 $	 3,884  	 $	 71,667

Total liabilities and equity  	 $	 89,132  	 $	 3,884  	 $	 93,016

The following table reconciles the Corporation’s operating lease commitments as at March 31, 2019, as
previously disclosed in the audited financial statements, to the lease liabilities recognized on initial application
of IFRS 16 as at April 1, 2019:

Annual Report 2019–2020Canadian Commercial Corporation

77

Financial Statements as at March 31, 2020
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Operating lease commitments as at March 31, 2019  	 $	 20,635

Variable lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liabilities  		  (11,838)

Discounting using the incremental borrowing rate at April 1, 2019  		  (1,576)